have been fulfilled and Completion took place on 27 June 2018.

Immediately before Completion, the Company had 716,930,692 Shares in issue. Upon
Completion, an aggregate of 145,000,000 new Shares, representing approximately
16.82% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement
(as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares), have been duly
allotted and issued as fully paid to the Subscribers at the Subscription Price of HK$0.55
per Subscription Share. Accordingly, immediately after Completion, there are
861,930,692 Shares in issue.

The gross proceeds and the net proceeds from the Subscription are approximately
HK$79,750,000 and HK$76,800,000 respectively. The net price of each Subscription
Share is approximately HK$0.53.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
prior to Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion:

Shareholders
Immediately prior to

Completion
Immediately upon

Completion
Number

of Shares
Approx.

%
Number

of Shares
Approx.

%
The First Subscriber, the Second
Subscriber and parties acting
in concert with them

The First Subscriber 127,052,600 17.72 235,802,600 27.36
The Second Subscriber – – 36,250,000 4.21
Tai Shing Agencies Limited (Note 1) 170,104,452 23.73 170,104,452 19.73
Mr. Tang To (note 2) and his

associates (note 3) (other than the
First Subscriber, Tai Shing Agencies
Limited and the Second Subscriber) 8,656,406 1.21 8,656,406 1.00

Mr. Wong Yiu Ming (note 4) 9,468,000 1.32 9,468,000 1.10
Mr. Kan Wai Wah (note 5) 136,400 0.02 136,400 0.02
China Resources (Holdings)

Company Limited (note 6) 169,649,046 23.66 169,649,046 19.68

Sub-total: (note 7) 485,066,904 67.66 630,066,904 73.10

Director
Mr. Cheng Tak Yin (note 8) 1,406,000 0.20 1,406,000 0.16

Public Shareholders 230,457,788 32.15 230,457,788 26.74

Total: 716,930,692 100.00 861,930,692 100.00

3

Notes:

(1)	 Tai Shing Agencies Limited is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the First Subscriber. The

directors of Tai Shing Agencies Limited are Mr. Tang Siu Fai, Mr. Chui Kwok Lau and Mr. Tang

Chi Tung.

(2)	 Mr. Tang To is an executive Director and a director of both the First Subscriber and the Second

Subscriber.

(3)	 Out of these 8,656,406 Shares, 4,970,000 Shares are personally held by Mr. Tang To, 2,000 Shares

are held by his spouse, 224,000 Shares are jointly held by Mr. Tang To and his spouse while

3,460,406 Shares are held by Ginta Company Limited, which is wholly owned by a company which